



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 34164 of 2025

Firoz Khan

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Mahendra Bahadur Singh, Vijeta Singh
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 19

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned AGA for the State.
2. Learned AGA submits that he has filed a compliance affidavit in the Registry, however, the same is not on record.
3. Office is directed to trace out the same and place it on record by the next date fixed.
4. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that there is no evidence against the applicant and charge-sheet has been filed without evidence of any independent witness.
5. A perusal of record shows that the applicant has not filed statement of witnesses, who were interrogated by the Investigating Officer during the course of investigation.
6. Learned counsel for the applicant may file a copy of statement of witnesses recorded by the Investigating Officer by way of a supplementary affidavit within a week.
7. Put up, as fresh, on 02.02.2026.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)

January 30, 2026

Subham